

No. 22-573

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRFH SHREVEPORT LLC,
DBA UNIVERSITY HEALTH SHREVEPORT,
Petitioner,
v.

WILLIS-KNIGHTON MEDICAL CENTER,
DBA WILLIS-KNIGHTON HEALTH SYSTEM,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN	LAYNE E. KRUSE
PETER B. SIEGAL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT	DARRYL W. ANDERSON
US LLP	ELIOT F. TURNER
799 9th St. N.W.,	NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT
Ste. 1000	US LLP
Washington, DC 20001	1301 McKinney, Ste. 5100
	Houston, TX 77010-3095
LAMAR P. PUGH	(713) 651-5151
PUGH, PUGH & PUGH L.L.P.	layne.kruse@
333 Texas St., Ste. 2100	nortonrosefulbright.com
Shreveport, LA 71101	
	LESLEY C. REYNOLDS
	REED SMITH LLP
	1301 K St. N.W., Ste. 1000
	Washington, D.C., 20005

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
1. University Health Shreveport	3
2. Petitioner’s Two Lawsuits.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	6
1. District Court Proceedings.....	6
2. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S CORRECT, CASE-SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF <i>Twombly</i> DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	11
A. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Twombly</i> ’s Plausibility Requirement.....	11
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Case-Specific Analysis Raises No Important Legal Issue Or Circuit Split And Has No Significance Beyond This Case.	14
II. PETITIONER’S “SUBSTANTIAL FORECLOSURE” ISSUE ALSO DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	20
A. The Issue Is Not Genuinely Presented	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Apply The Rule The Petition Purports To Challenge, And The Rule It Did Apply Is Required By <i>Tampa Electric</i>	22
C. There Is No Circuit Split.....	26
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING ANY BROADER ISSUE	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>B & H Med., L.L.C. v. ABP Admin., Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Bayou Fleet, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 234 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 6, 12
<i>In re Beltone Elecs. Corp.</i> , 100 F.T.C. 68 (1982).....	28
<i>Byars v. Bluff City News Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1979)	27, 29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Coal. for ICANN Transparency, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Denison Mattress Factory v. Spring-Air Co.</i> , 308 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1962)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Cath. Univ. Servs. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	29
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 44 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2022)	25, 27
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>McWane, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Pro. Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>OJ Com., LLC v. KidKraft, Inc.</i> , 34 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2022)	11, 23, 28
<i>Omega Env't, Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26, 27
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. F.T.C.</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)	24, 26
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	24
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	22
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	30
<i>Viazis v. Am. Ass’n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re Yarn Processing Pat. Validity Litig.</i> , 541 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1976)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	5
15 U.S.C. § 2	5
S. Ct. R. 10	15
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	24
 OTHER AUTHORITY:	
6 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2010)	8
